Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham,
SN15 1ER

Date: Friday 12 April 2013

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Provisional Statement - SN15, Station, Hill, Chippenham

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to , of Democratic Services, County Hall,
Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Desna Allen Clir Jonathon Seed
Clir Ernie Clark




10

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider and determine application for a Provisional Statement for SN15
17A Station Hill Chippenham

Appendix 1 - Provisional Statement Application (Pages 15 - 114)

Appendix 2 - Schedule of Works (Pages 115 - 120)

Appendix 3 - Letter from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue (Pages 121 - 122)

Appendix 4 - Representations Received (Pages 123 - 168)

Appendix 5 - Email from SN15 in response to Licensing Authority
representation (Pages 169 - 170)



11 Appendix 6 - Location Plan (Pages 171 - 172)



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltstire Couacil

~————>_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT
2003 APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of
licence applications, made under the Licensing Act 200
[...]
a Relevant Representation.

Questions by Applicant.

Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Committee.

Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
Summing up by Applicant.

Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make
any comments on that advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

Wiltshire Council
Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee

12th April 2013

Application for a Provisional Statement: SN15 17A Station Hill Chippenham

1. Purpose of Report

1.1  To determine an application for a Provisional Statement in respect of SN15,
17A Station Hill, Chippenham made by SN15 Limited

2, Background Information

2.1 An application for a Provisional Statement in respect of SN15 has been made
by SN15 Limited for which fourteen relevant representations have been
received.

2.2 Under section 29 of the Licensing Act 2003 “Application for a provisional
statement where premises being built, etc.”

(1) This section applies to premises which—

a) are being or are about to be constructed for the purpose of being
used for one or more licensable activities, or

b) are being or are about to be extended or otherwise altered for
that purpose (whether or not they are already being used for that
purpose).

(5) An application under this section must also be accompanied by a
schedule of works.

(6) A schedule of works is a document in the prescribed form which
includes—

a) a statement made by or on behalf of the applicant including
particulars of the premises to which the application relates and of
the licensable activities for which the premises are to be used,

b) plans of the work being or about to be done at the premises, and
c) such other information as may be prescribed.

(7) For the purposes of this Part, in relation to any premises in respect of
which an application for a provisional statement has been made,
references to the work being satisfactorily completed are to work at the
premises being completed in a manner which substantially complies
with the schedule of works accompanying the application.”

Page 9



2.3

Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the representations and the provisional statement application. In accordance
with Section 31 (3) of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to determine whether it would consider it necessary to take any steps
under section 18 (3), listed in 2.4 below, if, on the work being satisfactorily
completed, it had to decide whether to grant a premises licence in the form
described in the provisional statement application.

In considering the application, the Sub Committee must also have regard to
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory
conditions required by the Licensing Act.

i) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To reject the application.

2.5 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;

ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and

iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.6  On 19th February 2013 the Licensing Authority received an application for a
Provisional Statement, management plan and associated schedule of works,
which was accepted as a valid application.

The Management Plan submitted by SN15 Limited contains two consultants’

reports, one from a noise acoustic consultant and one from a Fire Safety

Consultant, the schedule of works supplied by SN15 Limited seeks to address

the requirements set out in both reports.

2.7  The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Provision of regulated entertainment
Films 11:00 to 03:00 Daily
Live music 11:00 to 03:00 Daily
Recorded music 11:00 to 03:00 Daily

Page 10




Performance of dance 11:00 to 03:00 Daily

Anything of a similar description 11:00 to 03:00 Daily

Provision of entertainment facilities | No longer licensable

Sale by retail of alcohol on sales 11:00 to 02:30 Daily
only
Hours Premises Open to the Public | 11:00 to 03:00 Daily

A copy of the provisional statement application including the management plan
from SN15 Limited is attached as Appendix 1.

Schedule of works supplied by Arena Management, Bath and Wiltshire Fire
Safety and explanatory email from SN15 Limited is attached as Appendix 2.

2.8 The premise was previously known as Karma Nightclub and was licensed
under the Licensing Act 2003, until the licensing authority revoked the
premises licence held previously by Constantine Leisure Limited following the
second of two review hearings, the decision was subsequently upheld by
Wiltshire Magistrates’ Court and later the High Court in 2011.

2.9 To clarify the position of this application in light of the previous history, SN15
Limited has advised the Licensing Authority they have had no involvement
with the previous management of the premises.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises
for a period of 28 days together with a public notice placed in a local
newspaper. During the consultation period relevant representations have been
received from three 
[...]
Authorities representation is attached as Appendix 5

Attached as Appendix 6 is a plan, that shows the location of the premise.

A number of the parties making representations have proposed many
conditions that may address their concerns, a small number of which are

Page 12




4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

highlighted below. The sub committee’s attention is drawn to the
representations to see the full list :-

e All works recommended by both the Acoustic and fire specialists are
carried out prior to a Premises Licence being granted.

e After 23:00 the outside area should be restricted to patrons wishing to
smoke and the number of patrons in this area should be restricted to 40.

e Premises to remain closed on Thursdays and Sundays including Bank
Holiday Sunday nights

¢ Improved sound insulation to roof space

e Premises to close no later than midnight

¢ Alcohol consumption is actively managed at safe levels

e The applicant to ensure the area to be cleared of all associated rubbish,
vomit etc prior to other business in the area opening.

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing

Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs

the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant and all persons who have made representations have been

informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend

and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to

address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the

consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be

reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant and those who have made

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub

Committee to the Magistrates’ Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

Page 13



6.2 Inthe event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates’ Court.

Report Author: Linda Holland, Senior Licensing Officer
Tel: 01249 706410 linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk

Date of report 2" April 2013

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Provisional Statement application

2 Schedule of works

3 Letter from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue

4 Representations

5 Email from SN15 in response to Licensing Authority representation
6 Location Plan

Page 14



Agenda ften 6

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

RECEIVED
Application for a provisionatl statenient to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003 19 FEB 2013

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST  PUBLIC PROTECTION

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this forin by hand please write Iepibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers ave inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additionat sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the comptleted form for your récords.

I/We SN 15 Leisure Lid

{Insert naamefs) of applivent)
apply for a provisional statenent under section 29 of the Licensing Aet 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below {the promises) mrd Pwe wre nuking thiv application t6 veit s the relevant
ticensing authority in aceordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2603

Part I — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map refe
[...]
posed are
taken from the NR15 curve. Overall, this equates to a level of about 20 - 25 dB(A),
and by specifying the low frequency bands levels, it will be possible to ensure than the
residual noise within the residential properties does not contain an excess of the bass
element.

Page 78



Requrements for Sound Insulation SN15 Leisure Limited
Club Karma, 17 Station Hill, Chippenham SN15 1EQ 10 November 2012

5. NOISE GENERATED WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT

It can be confirmed that the major noise source will be amplified music in the main
Dance Area on the first floor, with a secondary source of music in the ground floor
lounge bar.

For the purposes of this exercise, it will be assumed that noise levels across the Dance
Area may be contained to a limit of 100 dB(A). It is noted that the musie will feature a
prominent low frequency content. Noise levels within the Lounge Bar will be
somewhat lower, and this assessment is predicated on a limit of 85 dB(A) therein.

The amplified music aside, the only other significant noise sources would be building
services plant and activity in the external amenity space at the rear.

Details of any new building services plant (if any) should be confirmed to the Acoustic
Consultant for review. A limit for this noise has been defined in Section 4 above.

In respect of patrons outside the building, it will be assumed that the late night
smoking area (to be restricted to the upper Patio Bar) will be himited to no more than
20 persons. With no music relayed externally, likely noise levels will be in the segian
of 60 - 65 dB(A) in the smoking area. This must, however, be subject to management
control.

If the lower patio area is to be set out as an external drinking area with seating, noise
levels would be expected to be somewhat higher, at perhaps 70 dB(A). Again,
management of this area will be critical to ensure reasonable acoustic conditions are
maintained.

Page 79



Requirements for Sound Insulation SN15 Leisure Limited
Club Karma, 17
[...]
ts.

That all doors and windows are kept closed at all times to prevent the by-passing of the
sound insulation allowing escape of noise energy and that where a door is required to be
open occasionally that noise baffles are in place to supplement the insulation.

That customers leave the premises in a phased manner to avoid the excessive disturbance
created when leaving in large groups.

That customers are escorted from the local area in a timely manner to avoid any lingering
and potential for disturbance, anti-social behaviour and illicit use of local area.

Customers are tested for intoxication upon entry and barred from entry if found to be
intoxicated.

That customers property is searched upon entry to ensure no illicit substances/items are
present.

That customers are refused alcohol if found to be intoxicated on the premises.

That alcohol consumption on the premises be actively managed at safe levels.

That customers are pro-actively assessed upon exit to ensure that anyone severely
intoxicated is held in a safe place until medically assessed and/or collected by a sober,
responsible person.

That the applicant ensures that the local area is cleared of vomit and other rubbish
associated with their customers each night of opening in time for the opening of the local
businesses.

That the applicant refrains from disposing of rubbish and recyclable material between the
hours of 02:00 and 07:00 which causes undue noise.

That the applicant provides a substantial bond (in the area of £100,000 or greater) to the
Local Authority to ensure that compensation and/or remedial action can be undertaken
immediately upon appropriate cause.

That the applicant supplies approved devices for measuring noise to local residents and the
results are regularly submitted to the Local Authority to determine the level of impact the
venue is having.

That the applicant agrees to cover the cost to all local residents of appropriate sound
insulation in the form of double/triple glazing et
[...]
 Meikle (proposed DPS) he makes a commitment
to carry out all the recommendations in the specialist fire report, however the schedule of
works from Bath and West Fire and Safety does not cover a significant amount of the
recommended works, this omission does not adequately promote the public safety licensing
objective.

If the application is granted it should be subject to the following conditions:

e All works recommended by both the Acoustic and fire specialists are carried out prior
to a Premise Licence being granted.

e After 23:00 the outside area should be restricted to patrons wishing to smoke and
the number of patrons in this area should be restricted to 40.

Yours Sincerely

Kate Golledge
Public Protection Manager Licensing
Tel. 01249 706687

Telephone: 030.0h 456 b'iOO aib Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk




Holland, Linda

Subject: FW: SN15 Representation

From: Francis, Richard

Sent: 19 March 2013 12:40
To: Holland, Linda

Subject: SN15 Representation

Dear Linda,
Representation to the preliminary statement SN15

A comprehensive noise report has been produced by lan Sharland Limited (10 November 2012) with specific
recommendation of works to ensure that the building provides no less than a reasonable level of sound insulation.
It also provides specifications for the audio systems (that includes the sound system and speakers) and the external

amenity areas.

As discussed at my site meeting with the applicant | was concerned about the proposed use of the outside area and
| am pleased that the consultant recognises that this area is likely to generate significant noise that could cause a
noise nuisance to the neighbouring residential properties. With this in mind | feel that the external area should be
restricted up untit 23.00 for drinking and smoking and after this time be limited to 20 smokers at a time with no
drinks, however with the smoking area being moved closer to the club thus allowing the building to act as a shield

against the neighbours.

An additional letter has been submitted by Arena Global management Ltd that proposes an alternative solution to
the windows and the dance floor ceiling. This submission has no supporting evidence from the consultant to support
that this standard will achieve comparative protection to the proposals in the initial noise report.

I am pleased that the applicant will undertake the measures detailed in the acoustic report, however as there is no
evidence to support the relaxation of the standards for the windows and the dance floor ceiling therefore | must
object to these particular proposals and request that either consideration is given to the initial proposals or
additional technical evidence is provided to justify the changes.

If you wish to discuss my comments please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours Sincerely

Richard Francis Senior Environmental Health Officer- Public Protection North
Wiltshire Council

165 Bradley Road

Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 ORD

tel: 01249 706405

internal ext 21405

email: richard.francis@wiltshire.gov.uk

website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 160



RECENE

Wiltshire Council

PUBLIC PROTEC [1ON
~ ——==_ Where everybody matters

REPRESENTATION FORM

This form must be returned within the statutory period, which is 28 days from the date
the notice was displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in
the newspaper. Please contact the Licensing Section to confirm this date.

Any individual, body or business can make a Representation to the Licensing Authority in
relation to an application, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. Any
Representation must be relevant, in that the Representation relates to one or more of the

Licensing Objectives.

Premises about which . 5 R

Representation is being made ITa  Stabon Hll, Guppenincm SNIS TEQRQ
Your Name Mr > Mrs Ros

Postal Address 7 L_\.(hf\O-M close

Contact Telephone Number g_

Are you:

¢  Anindividual?
e A person who operates a business?
¢ A person representin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER IN RESPECT OF AN 
PROVISIONAL STATEMENT - SN15, STATION, HILL, CHIPPENHAM 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
SN15 Ltd 
Mr P Shayegan  
Mr C Meikel  
Mrs B Daniels 
 
Responsible Authority 
Linda Holland – Senior Licensing Officer 
Paul Taylor – Senior Legal Officer 
Richard Francis – Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Kate Golledge – Public Protection Manager 
 
Persons who made Representation 
Cllr Chris Caswill  
Mr R Burford 
Ms M Croucher  
Mr I Keasey 
 
Wiltshire Police 
Ms J Gallimore 
Roger Bull 
John Brixey 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jonathon Seed as Chairman for this meeting only.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by SN15 Ltd for a Provisional Statement for SN15 17a Station 
Hill Chippenham 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and persons who had made relevant representations 
were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Shayegan, the applicant, were: 
 

• He had been in the business for 30 years and owned clubs in Bath. 

• He had always been interested in opening a business in Chippenham. 

• He recognised that the club had had problems in the past but believed that 
was due to bad management. 

• He wanted a club where people would be treated with respect, could dress 
up and have a good time without getting drunk and fighting. 

• They would work with the customers to build up a good relationship with 
them. 

• Drugs would not be tolerated. 

• Security would be comprehensive. 

• There had been a noise report which had been agreed to.  Regarding 
noise on the street – people would be asked to leave at 02.30 and security 
would ensure that people left the premises quietly and safely.  Security 
would patrol until 03.30.  There would also be CCTV to check the street. 

• A taxi firm would be available to ensure that taxis were available all the 
time. 

• Litter etc would be cleaned up the next day. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mr Shayegan then introduced Mr Craig Meikle who would be the Designated 
Premises Holder. 
 
Mr Meikle explained that he had been the manager of Club 11 for three and a 
half years and had been Chair of Pubwatch.   He was aware of the issues at the 
previous nightclub in the premises.  The proposed club would be a respectable 
venue and be a safe environment. 
 
Mr Shayegan introduced Mrs Barbara Daniels who would provide security to the 
proposed nightclub.   Mrs Daniels explained that she has been operating in 
Chippenham for nine years and supplied security to other premises in the town.  
The security men would ensure that people who were intoxicated would be 
placed in taxis.  There would be CCTV and door to door radios. 
 
The  Sub Committee then asked questions of the applicant: 
 

• How any behavioural issues would be addressed by security? 
 
We will have more than one doorman and others can be called if 
necessary.  We also have CCTV. 
 

• How many security staff will be on duty at any time. 
 

There be will 10 SIA staff both men and women. 
 

• What connection was there between the old management and SN15 Ltd. 
 
Nothing other than they are the landlord. 

 
 
Questions from the Responsible Authority Mrs Kate Golledge of Wiltshire 
Council) were: 
 

• We would question Area Global Management’s acoustic qualifications. 
 

We have told them I have a standard to meet.  They have met with Ian 
Sharland and an agreement has been reached and they will comply with 
the noise report. 
 

• What is the chill out area to be used for and will you have a cut-off point. 
 

It will be like a Moroccan area with hubbly bubbly.  It is just for people to sit 
and enjoy drinking quietly.   We propose to use sound abating materials.  
We will close it at 2am. 
 

• Our policy states that residents shall not be prevented from sleeping from 
11pm to 6am.  There are residences within 10m of the club – how do you 
propose to control the noise in the yard? 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
After a short recess it was agreed that that use of the outside area would cease 
at 11pm for drinking and then only be in use for up to 40 smokers at any one 
time until closing time. 
 
Questions raised by the Police were: 
 

• What are the leasehold arrangements? 
 
The lease is for one year.  The intention is to buy the freehold. 
 

• What are the estimated costs for refurbishment? 
 
 I estimate about £25000    
 

• So no quotes just a guess? 
 
Correct. 
 
Questions raised by Persons who made Relevant Representations were: 
 

• The sound consultant’s reports states that you advised him that there 
had been no complaints about noise in the past. 

 
I had no information from the previous owners, I did not know there had been 
issues with noise. 
 

• On page 77 of the acoustic report that closing time is given as 2am not 
3am will that affect the recommendations? 

 
That is a mistake. 
 

• Can we have your assurance that the acoustic report covers a 3am 
close? 

 
Yes 
 

• Feel that the drugs policy is inadequate – can we have assurances that 
more detail and fuller measures will be taken? 

 
We can make random searches and if we are suspicious we will call the Police.  
We have zero tolerance of drugs. 
 

• We need to be reassured that noise suppression is adequate and noise 
barriers will not be disengaged. 

 
The sound measures will address these issues. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Key points raised by Ms Gallimore of Wiltshire Police were: 
 

• The Police position was that the application broadly met all the Police 
requirements. 

• Police would work closely with the applicant. 

• Police were satisfied with Mr Meikle and also with Mrs Daniels. 

• Would question the applicant’s financial commitment to this venture. 
 
The Police then drew attention to the agenda supplement which detailed 
incidents in Chippenham when the old Karma Club was open and after it had 
closed.  Police had been able to assess what was normal without the club being 
open. 
 
Questions raised by the Sub Committee were: 
 

• Could your statistics be influenced by other premises? 
 
The data is location specific.  We can’t attribute it to just one location but there 
is a correlation between the statistics and the constant presence of the 
nightclub. 

• Crime rates have dropped in all of Chippenham anyway? 
 
Yes however the drop was so dramatic it could only be attributed to one 
incident, that is the closure of Karma. 
 
 
Key points raised by Persons who made Relevant Representations were: 
 

• This is not the right place for a nightclub. 

• The sound consultant has made some assumptions. 

• Previous owners have the potential to be associated with the premises. 

• There is not a clear schedule of works. 

• Resident’s lives were blighted when Karma was open. 

• Concerned about the level of damage that has been done to properties in 
the past 

 
           
There was a recess for lunch at 1.05pm. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 1.40pm. 
 
The parties were then given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session. 
  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee have considered an 
application by SN15 Ltd for a provisional statement for premises at 17A Station 
Hill, Chippenham in relation to the following proposed licensable activities: 
 

 
The Sub Committee having taken note of the management proposals by SN15 
Limited has issued the following provisional statement: 
 
The applicants are required to produce a proper schedule of works to bring the 
property into a satisfactory condition, which is fit for purpose, implementing all of 
the recommendations in the acoustic report by Ian Sharland Limited dated 10th 
November 2012 and the Fire Precautions Survey Report by Roger Tombs dated 
7th November 2012 to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority.  On completion 
of the works and the installation of any PA system a commissioning exercise is 

 Timings Days 

Provision of regulated 
entertainment 
 
Films 
 
Live music 
 
Recorded music 
 
Performance of dance 
 
Anything of a similar description 
 

 
 
 
11:00 to 03:00 
 
11:00 to 03:00 
 
11:00 to 03:00 
 
11:00 to 03:00 
 
11:00 to 03:00 
 
 

 
 
 
Daily 
 
Daily 
 
Daily 
 
Daily 
 
Daily 
 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol on sales 
only 
 

 
11:00 to 02:30 
 

 
Daily 

Hours Premises Open to the 
Public 
 

11:00 to 03:00 Daily 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

to be undertaken to establish sound levels to the satisfaction of the licensing 
authority. 
 
If the premises were altered in the way proposed in the schedule of works as 
described above and if a premises licence were sought for those premises in 
the terms set out in this attached application, then the Authority would consider 
it appropriate for the promotion of licensing objectives to modify the application 
and attach further conditions as follows: 
 
The closing time of the premises on Sunday to Wednesday nights to be 02.00 
hours the following morning with the terminal hours of licensable activities to be 
adjusted accordingly in particular supply of alcohol to cease at 01.30 hours on 
those days. 
 
The external amenity area, as described in the acoustic report, is only to be 
used for smoking after 23.00 hours and is to be restricted to a maximum of 40 
persons. The smoking area shall be restricted to the upper patio area. This area 
is to be appropriately managed by the applicant to ensure compliance 
 
No rubbish or recyclable material is to be disposed of from the premises 
between the hours of 02.00 and 07.00 
 
The Authority would also impose conditions consistent with those set out in the 
management plan and the operating schedule, as submitted with the 
application, and those previously applied to the premises licence for 17A Station 
Hill, held by Constantine Leisure Limited as at the time of its revocation in 
October 2011, as attached. 

 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee consider the proposed modifications and conditions would 
meet the licensing objectives in particular the prevention of public nuisance and 
the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
Evidence: 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 31); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee have also considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing on behalf of the 
applicant, the responsible authorities and other persons who had made 
representations. 
 
The applicant had explained that it was his intention to create an atmosphere in 
the club where patrons would have respect for the premises. They would not 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

have any cheap drinks promotions and would seek to educate patrons that 
unsociable behaviour was not acceptable. They were aware of the issues that 
had led to the previous premises licence being revoked and would work hard 
with the relevant authorities to ensure that similar problems did not recur. 
 
The representatives of the licensing and public protection authorities explained 
that their main concerns were that the works set out in the acoustic and fire 
prevention reports were implemented in full, to reduce the impact of noise from 
the premises and that, in particular, the use of the outside area be restricted.  
 
The police’s representative referred to the problems that had existed when the 
premises had previously operated as a nightclub and drew attention to the 
reduction in the number of recorded incidents in the area, since the previous 
nightclub had closed. They noted that the type of operation being proposed was 
similar to that which had led to problems of nuisance and crime and disorder in 
the past. 
 
Cllr Caswill and the other persons who gave evidence, also referred to the 
problems that they and their neighbours had experienced in the past from the 
premises and stated that they did not consider this to be an appropriate location 
for a nightclub. 
 
Having taken into account all of the representations, the Sub Committee felt that 
there were not sufficient grounds to state that a premises licence application 
would be refused. They were concerned at the inadequacies in the schedule of 
works, but considered that, if a proper schedule of works were implemented, 
then the concerns about noise from the premises would be addressed. They 
also felt that it would be appropriate to impose similar conditions to those that 
had been previously applied to the premises, to address the other concerns that 
had been raised, in particular those about nuisance caused by persons leaving 
the premises. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court against the terms of 
this statement. Any such appeal must be made within 21 days of receipt of this 
statement .   
 
 

 The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton of Democratic Services 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


